

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR; and EUGENE SCALIA,
*in his official capacity as Secretary of
Labor,*

Defendants.

20 Civ. 3020

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. The COVID-19 pandemic..... 2

II. The Families First Coronavirus Response Act. 3

 A. The Emergency Family and Medical Leave Expansion Act. 3

 B. The Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act. 4

III. The Final Rule implementing the FFCRA..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Standard of review. 7

II. The Final Rule violates the APA because it is not in accordance with law..... 7

 A. The Final Rule imposes work availability restrictions that unlawfully deny paid sick leave and emergency family leave if the employer—for any reason—“does not have work” for the employee. 7

 B. The Final Rule’s definition of “health care provider” is contrary to the plain language of the statute. 11

III. The Final Rule violates the APA because it exceeds the Department’s statutory authority under the FFCRA. 16

 A. The Department has no statutory authority either to prohibit intermittent leave or to condition its use on employer consent 17

 B. The Department has no statutory authority to impose the Final Rule’s documentation requirements as a precondition to taking leave. 21

IV. The Court should sever and vacate the challenged provisions of the Final Rule. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Bayerische Landesbank, N.Y. Branch v. Aladdin Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. v. Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 563 U.S. 776 (2011).....	23
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	18, 22
<i>Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Graziadio v. Culinary Inst. of America</i> , 817 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	9
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	7
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	14

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....25

Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell,
812 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 7, 15-16

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....7, 15

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....12, 21

United States v. Luongo,
11 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1993).....18

United States v. Smith,
945 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 2019).....24

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....14

Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler,
537 U.S. 371 (2003).....12

Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.,
355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....9

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C.
 § 551(13).....24
 § 701(b)(2)24
 § 706(2).....7, 16, 24

29 U.S.C.
 § 207(a)(2)18
 § 2611(6)..... 11-12, 15
 § 2612(a)8, 18, 22
 § 2613(a)9, 12
 § 2620.....11, 15

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (Mar. 27, 2020)

§ 2102(a)(3)(A)(ii)(I)(jj)10

§ 3601.....4

§ 3611(1).....4, 5, 21

Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (Mar. 18, 2020)

§§ 3101-31063

§ 3102..... passim

§ 3105.....4, 9, 14

§§ 5101-51114

§ 5102(a)..... passim

§ 5103.....22

§ 5110..... passim

§ 5111.....5, 16, 22

§ 7001.....5, 20

§ 7002.....5, 23

§ 7003(a)4

§ 7004(d)(2)23

FMLA

§ 102(a)(1)(F).....3, 21

§ 110..... passim

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R.

§ 825.102..... 12-14

§ 825.305(b).....22

Paid Leave Under the Families First Coronavirus Response Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 19,326 (Apr. 6, 2020)..... passim

Paid Leave Under the Families First Coronavirus Response Act; Corrections, 85 Fed. Reg. 20,156 (Apr. 10, 2020)6

STATE REGULATIONS

N.Y. Exec. Order 202, *Declaring a Disaster Emergency in the State of New York* (Mar. 7, 2020)2

N.Y. Exec. Order 202.8, *Continuing Temporary Suspension and Modification of Laws Relating to the Disaster Emergency* (Mar. 20, 2020).....19

N.Y. Exec. Order 202.14, *Continuing Temporary Suspension and Modification of Laws Relating to the Disaster Emergency* (Apr. 7, 2020)19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)7

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Cases in U.S.* (last updated Apr. 13, 2020), available at <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html>.....3

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Situation Summary* (last updated Apr. 7, 2020), available at <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/summary.html>.....2

Congressional Budget Office, *Preliminary Estimate of the Effects of H.R. 6201, the Families First Coronavirus Response Act 12* (Apr. 2, 2020), <https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2020-04/HR6201.pdf>6

Letter from Sen. Patty Murray & Rep. Rosa DeLauro to Eugene Scalia, Secretary, Department of Labor (Apr. 1, 2020), available at <https://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Murray-DeLauro%20-%20FFCRA%20Paid%20Sick%20Family%20Leave%20Oversight%20-%204-1-2020.pdf>10

N.Y. Dep’t of Health, *COVID-19 Tracker* (last updated Apr. 13, 2020), available at <https://covid19tracker.health.ny.gov/views/NYS-COVID19-Tracker/NYSDOHCOVID-19Tracker-Map?%3Aembed=yes&%3Atoolbar=no>3

Oxford English Dictionary, Entry 2997516

Proclamation 9994 of Mar. 13, 2020, *Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak*, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020).....2

World Health Org., *WHO Director-General’s Opening Remarks at the Media Briefing on COVID-19* (Mar. 11, 2020), available at <https://www.who.int/dg/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-opening-remarks-at-the-media-briefing-on-covid-19---11-march-2020>.....2
